

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAVALLI COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE, GALLATIN COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE, SANDERS COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE, DAWSON COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE, RICHLAND COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE, CARBON COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE, FLATHEAD COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE, MADISON COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE, and MONTANA REPUBLICAN PARTY,
Applicants,

v.

LINDA MCCULLOCH, Secretary of State of Montana, REGINA PLETTENBERG, Ravalli County Election Administrator, CHARLOTTE MILLS, Gallatin County Election Administrator, BOBBI CHRISTENSEN, Sanders County Election Administrator, SHIRLEY KREIMAN, Dawson County Election Administrator, PAULINE MISHLER, Stillwater County Election Administrator, STEPHANIE VERHASSELT, Richland County Election Administrator, JUDY CHRISTENSEN, Carbon County Election Administrator; PAULA ROBINSON, Flathead County Election Administrator, PEGGY STEMLER, Madison County Election Administrator; KIMBERLY YARLOTT, Big Horn County Election Administrator,
Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW**

**Directed to the Honorable Anthony Kennedy,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
And Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit**

MATTHEW G. MONFORTON
MONFORTON LAW OFFICES, PLLC
32 Kelly Court
Bozeman, Montana 59718
(406) 570-2949
matthewmonforton@yahoo.com

*Counsel for the County Republican
Central Committee Applicants*

JAMES E. BROWN
THE JAMES BROWN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
30 S. Ewing St., Suite 100
Helena, Montana 59601
(406) 449-7444
thunderdomelaw@gmail.com

*Counsel for Applicant
Montana Republican Party*

Dated: March 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v.
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Montana Republican Party Faces Critical and Exigent Circumstances Because Democrats Will Participate in Selecting Republican Nominees in Montana’s Upcoming Open Primary Absent Relief From This Court.....	6
II. The Montana Republican Party Has an Indisputably Clear Right to Have Its Nominees Selected By Its Members.....	9
A. Allowing Democrats to Select Republican Nominees in an Open Primary Severely Burdens the Party’s First Amendment Right of Association As a Matter of Law.....	9
B. Montana Exacerbates the Party’s First Amendment Injury By Refusing to Register Voters’ Party Affiliation.....	14
C. The State Has No Compelling Interest in Allowing Democrats to Select Republican Nominees.....	18
III. Injunctive Relief Would Aid This Court’s Jurisdiction.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX	
Ninth Circuit’s Order Denying the Montana Republican Party’s Urgent Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal (9 th Cir. Docket No. 32, filed 3/3/2016) App. 1a	
Ninth Circuit’s Notice Regarding Oral Argument for <i>Ravalli</i> <i>County Rep. Cent. Comm. v McCulloch</i> and <i>Democratic</i> <i>Party of Hawaii v. Nago</i> (9 th Cir. Docket No. 28, filed 2/29/2016)	
	App. 4a

District Court’s Order Denying the Montana Republican Party’s Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal (District Court Docket No. 119, filed 1/21/2016)	App. 5a
The Montana Republican Party’s Notice of Interlocutory Appeal (District Court Docket No. 115, filed 12/16/2015)	App. 10a
District Court’s Order Denying the Montana Republican Party’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction (District Court Docket No. 114, filed 12/14/2015)	App. 16a
Exhibit 1 from Declaration (District Court Docket No. 103-1, filed 10/9/15)	App. 53a
Joint Statement of Stipulated Facts (District Court Docket No. 83, filed 9/08/2015)	App. 54a
Excerpts of Transcript of Chris Shipp’s Deposition and Accompanying Deposition Exhibits (District Court Docket No. 71-1, filed 8/28/2015)	App. 59a
Report of Plaintiffs’ Experts, Drs. Kyle Saunders & Steven Greene (District Court Docket No. 71-2, filed 8/28/2015)	App. 86a
Excerpts of Transcript of Sen. Majority Leader Matthew Rosendale’s Deposition and Accompanying Deposition Exhibits (District Court Docket No. 71-4, filed 8/28/2015)	App. 139a
Excerpts of Transcript of Eric Feaver’s Deposition and Accompanying Deposition Exhibits (District Court Docket No. 71-5, filed 8/28/2015)	App. 144a
Excerpts of Transcript of Scott Boulanger’s Deposition and Accompanying Deposition Exhibits (District Court Docket No. 71-6, filed 8/28/2015)	App. 192a
Declaration of Brad Molnar (District Court Docket No. 71-7, filed 8/28/2015)	App. 195a
Excerpts of Transcript of Dr. Kyle Saunders’ Deposition (District Court Docket No. 71-10, filed 8/28/2015)	App. 198a

Verified Third Amended Complaint
(District Court Docket No. 43, filed 1/2/22015)

App. 205a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Arizona Libertarian Party v. Bayless</i> , 351 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2003)	13-14, 20
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	8, 15, 16-17
<i>Communist Party of Ind. v. Whitcomb</i> , 409 U.S. 1235 (1972).....	6
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	19
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Party of Hawaii v. Nago</i> , 983 F.Supp.2d 1166 (D. Hawaii 2013).....	20
<i>Democratic Party of Washington State v. Reed</i> , 343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	6
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	19
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) (“ <i>Miller I</i> ”).....	2, 8, 20
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007) (“ <i>Miller II</i> ”)	20
<i>O’Callaghan v. State of Alaska, Director of Elections</i> , 6 P.3d 728, 730-31 (Alaska 2000).....	21

<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	9, 10-11, 16
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	11, 13-14
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Herbert</i> , 2015 WL 6695626 (D. Utah Nov. 3, 2015).....	20
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	11-12, 13
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2806 (2014).....	19
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1 (1968).....	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3

MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED

§ 13-1-201.....	21
§ 13-1-202.....	21
§ 13-10-209(7).....	4
§ 13-10-301.....	4
§ 13-10-601.....	4, 5
